

No. 04-9728

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD CURTIS SAMSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JEFFREY T. GREEN
THOMAS A. BURNS
DEVON A. CORNEAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 28, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CALIFORNIA’S STANDARD DEPARTS FROM THE PRACTICES OF ITS SISTER STATES	3
A. Parole Conditions Generally.....	3
B. California’s Suspicionless Searches	5
II. CALIFORNIA’S COURTS HAVE FAILED TO OFFER A SATISFACTORY JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS PAROLE SEARCH DOCTRINE BECAUSE ONE DOES NOT EXIST.....	10
A. California’s Interests In Deterring Crime And Protecting The Public Do Not Justify Warrant- less, Suspicionless, Discretionary Searches Of Parolees.....	10
B. The Status Of Parolees	11
1. Consent	12
2. Parolees Are Not Prisoners.....	13
3. The Act-Of-Grace Theory	15
C. General Warrants Rejected.....	16
D. The Rights Of Others	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THE REASONABLE SUSPICION STANDARD IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO PROTECT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT INTERESTS AT ISSUE	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allan v. State</i> , 746 P.2d 138 (Nev. 1987).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	1
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	11
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)....	12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	8
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	16
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	16
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	20
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S. Ct. 834 (2005).....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	1
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	19
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 400 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .. 3, 13, 14, 16	
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	8
<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 792 P.2d 1352 (Wyo. 1990)	6
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 714 P.2d 1251 (Cal. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998)	11, 12, 14
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 557 P.2d 995 (Cal. 1976)	11, 16
<i>People v. Lampitok</i> , 798 N.E.2d 91 (Ill. 2003)	7
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Samson</i> , 2004 WL 2307111 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3199 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2005) (No. 04-9728).....	8
<i>People v. Slusher</i> , 844 P.2d 1222 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992)	6
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 535 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	6
<i>Riley v. Commonwealth</i> , 120 S.W.3d 622 (Ky. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	12
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 459 N.W.2d 828 (S.D. 1990).....	6
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 811 So. 2d 1151 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 686 P.2d 1379 (Haw. 1984).....	7
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 913 P.2d 424 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Maurstad</i> , 647 N.W.2d 688 (N.D. 2002) ...	7
<i>State v. Perbix</i> , 331 N.W. 2d 14 (N.D. 1983), <i>overruled in irrelevant part by State v. Maurstad</i> , 647 N.W.2d 688 (N.D. 2002).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 589 N.W.2d 546 (N.D. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. West</i> , 517 N.W.2d 482 (Wis. 1994)	6
<i>State ex rel. Corgan v. King</i> , 868 P.2d 743 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 20
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 2005 WL 2709572 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 571 F.2d 787 (4th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 323 F.3d 700 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 343 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>reaching same result on other grounds</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Crew</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Utah 2004)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Giannetta</i> , 909 F.2d 571 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 71 F.3d 358 (10th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 181 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 678 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 417 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 15-22-29	3
Alaska Stat. § 33.16.150	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-411	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-206	3
Cal. Penal Code § 3053	3, 4
§ 3056	4
§ 3067(a)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-2-201	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-124a	3
D.C. Code § 1986-14	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4321	3
Fla. Stat. § 947.18	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-42	3
§ 42-9-44	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 353-66	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 20-228	3
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3-7	3
Ind. Code § 11-13-3-4	3
Iowa Code § 45.2(906)	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3717	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 439.340	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.236	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-17	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.690	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1374	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 12-59-07.....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-A:4	4
N.M. Stat. § 31-21-10.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.40	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-1,116	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.12175.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 753.10	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 332.8.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 144.270	4
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 331.23.....	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-16.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-660	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15A-24.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-117	4
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 508.221	4
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-10	4
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-157.....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 502b.....	4
W. Va. Code § 62-12-17	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 72.04A.070	4
Wisc. Stat. § 304.06.....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-402	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2511(b).....	5
tit. 15, § 2512(a).....	12
03-208-001 Me. Code R.....	3
Md. Code Regs. 12.08.01.21	3
120 Mass. Code Regs. 300.07	3
Minn. R. 2940.2000.....	3
Mont. Admin. R. 20.7.1101.....	4
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:71-6.4.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and original meaning, 602-1791</i> (1990).....	17
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	16, 17, 18
5 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	12, 13, 14, 15
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Central Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 197 (1993).....	18
Joan Petersilia, <i>Parole and Prisoner Reentry in the United States</i> , 26 Crime & Just. 479 (1999).....	3
William R. Rapson, Note, <i>Extending Search-and-Seizure Protection to Parolees in California</i> , 22 Stan. L. Rev. 129 (1969).....	5
Welsh S. White, <i>The Fourth Amendment Rights of Parolees and Probationers</i> , 31 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 167 (1969).....	14, 15
